
RICARDO WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION 

TO: 
FROM: 
DATE: 
SUBJECT: 

2302 E. SAGE RD. 
KINGSVILLE, TEXAS 78363 

Office (361) 592-3952 Fax (361) 592-5965 

MEMORANDUM 

Ricardo Water Supply Corporation Board of Directors 
Baldemar Garcia, President 
Febrna1y 22, 2022 
Ricardo Water Supply Corporation Meeting Notice and Agenda 

A Regular Meeting of the Ricardo Water Supply Corporation Board of Directors is scheduled 
for: 

Tuesday, March 1, 2022 
5:30 p.m. 

South Texas Water Authority Boardroom 
2302 East Sage Road 

Kingsville, Texas 

to consider and act upon any lawful subject which may come before it, including among others, 
the following: 

Agenda 

I. Call to order. 

2. Citizen comments. 

3. Approval of Minutes. (Attachment 1) 

4. Treasurer's Report/Payment of Bills. (Attachment 2) 

5. RWSC Annual Membership Meeting. (Attachment 3) 
• Selection of Election Auditor 
• Approval of agenda and meeting packet for Annual Membership Meeting 
• Resolution 22-01. Resolution declaring unopposed candidates of Ricardo Water Supply 

Corporation elected. 

6. All matters pe1iaining to TxDOT Upgrades on US 77/I69. (Attachment 4) 

7. Discussion and action on RWSC website proposal from Rural Water Impact. (Attachment 5) 

8. Updating of Board of Directors' contact information and prefened method of contact. 
(Attachment 6) 
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9. Report on purchase of materials to build up R WSC stockpile of materials due to stagnation in 
PVC production and transportation issues. (Attachment 7) 

10. Repott on drone inspection. (Attachment 8) 

11. Repott on recent tank inspections. (Attachment 9) 

12. Update on Emergency Preparedness Plan. (Attachment 10) 

13. Adjourmnent. 

The Board may go into closed session at any time when pennitted by Chapter 551, Government Code. Before going 
into closed session, a quorum of the Board must be assembled in the meeting room, the meeting must be convened 
as an open meeting pursuant to proper notice, and the presiding officer must announce that a closed session will be 
held and must identify the sections of Chapter 551, Government Code, authorizing the closed session. 

BG/JM/fdl 
Attachments 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

Approval of Minutes 



RICARDO WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION 
Regular Meeting Minutes 

December I, 2021 

Board Members Present: 

Baldemar Garcia 
Oliver Hinojosa 
Frank Escobedo 
James Fischer 
Robert Garza 
Tim Robertson 

Staff Present: 

John Marez 
Jo Ella Wagner 
Frances De Leon 
Nigel Gomez 

1. Call to Order. 

Board Members Absent: 

Robe1i Zavala 

Guests Present: 

None 

Board President Baldemar Garcia called the Regular Meeting of the Ricardo Water Supply 
Corporation Board of Directors to order at 5:30 p.m. A quorum was present. 

2. Citizen comments. 

Mr. Garcia opened the floor to citizen comments. No comments were made. 

3. Approval of Minutes. 

Mr. Escobedo made a motion to approve the minutes of the October 5, 2021 Regular Meeting as 
presented. Mr. Robe1ison seconded. All voted in favor of approving the minutes as presented. 

4. Treasurer's Report/Payment of Bills. 

The following financial reports were presented for Board review and approval: 

Treasurer's Report as of September 30, 2021 
Account Activity for General Account for September 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021 
Account Activity for Operations Account for September 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021 
TEXPOOL Paiiicipant Statement for 09/01/2021 - 09/30/2021 for General Account 
TEXPOOL Participant Statement for 09/01/2021 - 09/30/2021 for Membership Deposit Account 
TEXPOOL Paiiicipant Statement for 09/01/2021 - 09/30/2021 for USDA Reserve Account 
TexSTAR General Account Statement for 09/01/2021 -09/30/2021 
Water Loss Computation - July 9, 2021 through August 9, 2021 
Water Loss Computation -August 9, 2021 through September 8, 2021 
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Water Loss Computation - September 8, 2021 through October 7, 2021 
Water Loss Computation - October 7 2021 through November 9, 2021 

The following bills were presented for payment: 

STWA Invoice S21-156 $28,447.80 
September 2021 Water Usage, Water Cost and Handling Charge 

STWA Invoice S21-157 $17,721.89 
September 2021 General and Administration 

STWA Invoice S21-162 $ 9,172.13 
September 2021 Taps and Repairs 

STW A Invoice S2 l- l 64 $ 908.05 
Payroll expense for Part-time employee July, August and September 2021 

STWA Invoice S21-166 $ 396.07 
Payroll expense for Standby Pay for July 7, 2021 through September 29, 2021 

STWA Invoice S21-168 $ 1,324.42 
Reimbursement for Fiber optic phone service (06/19/20 through 09/19/21) and High Touch 
Technology suppo1t (07/01/21 through 09/30/21) 

STWA Invoice S21-l 75 $27,799.56 
October 2021 Water Usage, Water Cost and Handling Charge 

STWA Invoice S21-176 $18,998.27 
October 2021 General and Administration 

STWA Invoice S2 l-l 8 l $13,524.78 
October 2021 Taps and Repairs 

A motion was made by Mr. Robe1tson and seconded by Mr. Hinojosa to approve the Treasurer's 
Report and payment of the bills. The motion can-ied. 

5. Fiscal Year 2021 Budget Amendments. 

Mr. Marez reviewed the proposed Fiscal Year 2021 Amended Budget which reflected a Revenue 
increase of $132,082 of which $53,415 is related to the TxDOT reimbursement. Total Operating 
Expenses increased by $48,827.50 and overall Net operating income increased by $83,254 from 
the original adopted budget. 

Mr. Fischer made a motion to approve the Fiscal Year 2021 Budget Amendments. Mr. Garza 
seconded. All voted in favor. 
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6. Proposed Fiscal Year 2022 Budget and retail water rates. 

The Board reviewed a proposed Fiscal Year 2022 Budget based on the current rates along with 
three additional scenarios with various monthly minimum and thousand-gallon rate increases. 
Mr. Garcia stated that he preferred to maintain the cunent rates. Ms. Wagner also recommended 
keeping the current rates. 

7. Resolution 21-04. Resolution adopting the recommended Fiscal Year 2022 Budget. 

Mr. Robe1tson made a motion to adopt the Fiscal Year 2022 Budget based on the current 
monthly minimum of$41.00 on a 5/8" meter and water rates of$4.25/1000g up to 20,000 
gallons and $4.45/1 OOOg over 20,000 gallons. Mr. Escobedo seconded and all voted in favor. 

8. John Womack & Co., P.C. Letter of Engagement for auditor services. 

The Board reviewed the John Womack & Co., P.C. Letter of Engagement in the amount of 
$5,575 for auditor services for a basic audit ofRWSC's financial statements for the year ended 
December 31, 2021. After reviewing the letter, Mr. Escobedo made a motion to accept the 
engagement letter for FY 2021 audit services with John Womack & Co., P.C. in the amount of 
$5,575. Mr. Garza seconded the motion. All voted in favor. 

9. Conection of Title/Job Function for John Marez. 

Mr. Marez stated that at the July meeting, the RWSC Board approved him as General Manager 
ofRWSC. At the October 5, 2021 RWSC meeting, Mr. Zavala pointed out that Mr. Marez was 
appointed General Manager contingent on STW A hiring Mr. Marez as Executive Director and 
questioned the validity of the previous Board action since Mr. Marez is serving as Administrator 
for STW A. Mr. Marez added that at their most recent meeting, the NWSC Board voted not to 
confer the title of General Manager to Mr. Marez. He asked that the Board dete1mine whether 
to remove the job title to match the concern of having the Water Supply Corporations' title of 
General Manager be in sync with STWA's designation as Executive Director. He added that 
despite the Board's action, he will continue to do the job and daily operations would continue. 
The Board took no action. 

10. Annual Meeting Schedule and Election Procedures. 

Mr. Marez stated that per State requirements, the Board must review Election Procedures for the 
Annual Membership meeting. The positions currently held by Mr. Escobedo and Mr. Hinojosa 
are up for election in April of 2022. He presented TRW A's Election Procedures 2021 Changes 
and reviewed the following recommended changes: 

I. The COVID-19 letter has been updated with TRW A's current advice on holding 
meetings during the ongoing pandemic. 

2. Language was stricken from page 4 of the TRW A Elections Procedures which previously 
allowed board candidates' personal info1mation to be kept confidential. 

He also presented the timeline and schedule for the 2022 Annual Membership Meeting and asked 
for approval to proceed with the schedule and to incorporate the recommended changes in the 
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Corporation's Election Procedures. The Board reviewed the proposed schedule and the notice to 
members on submitting an application for the RWSC Board of Directors. Mr. Robertson made a 
motion to authorize incorporating the changes into RWSC's procedures, to approve mailing of 
the presented documents and proceed with the reconunended schedule. Mr. Hinojosa seconded. 
All voted in favor. 

11. All matters pertaining to TxDOT Upgrades on US 77/I69. 

Mr. Marez presented documents supplied by TxDOT pertaining to the upgrades on US 77/169. 
He reported that he has been conununicating with engineers from LNV, TxDOT staff and Max 
Underground management on this project. The project is set to begin November 15, 2021 and 
expected to end by Janumy 15, 2022. However, Max Underground has indicated that they will 
need three weeks for atTival of some material. TxDOT has indicated that this will not hinder the 
project as long as everything is in place by March 15th• No action was taken by the Board. 

12. TCEO Notice of Total Trihalomethane Violation and public notification to customers. 

Mr. Garcia and other Board members stated that they had not received any complaints regarding 
the violation notice sent out to customers. Mr. Marez repotted that the next samples will be 
collected on December 8th and Mr. Gomez added that some adjustments have been made at the 
pump stations and flushing is being performed more frequently but at lower volumes 
continuously tlu·oughout the month. TRW A also provided training recently and looked at the 
RWSC mapping and suggested tying into other waterlines to keep water flowing. Mr. Marez 
conunented that O&M Supervisor Dony Cantu has resigned and Mr. Gomez is filling in for him 
until someone is hired. 

13. Update on repair ofleak on transmission line on CR 1030 and update on replacement of 
line. 

Mr. Gomez repotted that the area of the leak needs to be cleaned up once the ground is dry. He 
added that the propetiy owner, Joe Garcia, has stated that he does not want the culve1t but the 
neighboring propetty owner has indicated that he wants the culvert installed. Staff will add this 
to the schedule. 

14. Update and discussion ofRWSC Emergency Preparedness Plan. 
• Ardurra Proposal for Engineering Services 

Mr. Marez stated that the documentation needed to complete the Emergency Preparedness Plan 
is extremely complex and many water providers have outsourced the task. He added that Ms. 
Wagner requested a bid from Ardurra for completion of the document. He presented Ardurra's 
quote in the amount of$5,620 and reconunended entering into the agreement. Mr. Escobedo 
made a motion to approve Ardurra's proposal in the amount of$5,620. Mr. Robettson seconded. 
The motion passed unanimously. 
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15. Purchase of materials to build up R WSC stockpile of materials due to stagnation in PVC 
production and transportation issues. 

Mr. Marez reported that over the last few months, staff has noticed an increased cost and scarcity 
of materials in the water utility industty including shortages of PVC pipe, fittings, valves and 
similar materials. The Corporation's supplies remain in adequate amounts, but there is a delay of 
1 ½ to 8 months in delivety of materials. He requested that the Board consider authorizing staff 
to look into purchasing materials to serve as a stockpile to ensure the availability of materials for 
repairs and other projects. He added that a Houston manufacturer is available to provide 
materials more quickly but at a steep price. The Board agreed that staff should move fotward 
with researching cost and availability of material for presentation at a future meeting. 

16. Adjournment. 

With no fmther business to conduct, Mr. Hinojosa made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 6:26 
p.m. Mr. Robertson seconded and all voted in favor. 

Respectfully submitted, 

c¥wiiwo \J~~ 
/ frances De Leon 
l)Assistant Secretaty 



ATTACHMENT2 

Treasurer's Report/Payment of Bills 



Ricardo Water Supply Corporation 
Treasurer's Repoti 

As of October 31, 2021 

General Account - KFNB 
General Account - TexPool 
General Account - TexPool Prime 
General Account - TexSTAR 
Operations Account - KFNB 
Membership Deposit & Refund Account - 1 TexPool 
Debt Service Account 
Reserve Account 

Petty Cash 
Cash Drawer 
TOTAL 

8/12/2021 
Billing Reg. 

Total Usage (Gal) 6,612,190 

Water Sales ($) $73,474.09 

Adjustments ($1,813.76) 

Turn on Charge $480.00 

Late Charges $1,237.00 

Past Due $23,131.64 

Tax $401.67 

Leak Pay Plan $650.29 

Sewage $6,666.19 

Total Receivables $104,227.12 

METERS ON LINE 1073 

9/14/2021 
Billing Reg. 

8,805,870 

$83,109.89 

($1,635.22) 

$480.00 

$1,195.00 

$20,642.54 

$451.68 

$542.61 

$7,049.04 

$111,835.54 

1076 

$276,243.07 
$252,093.40 
$117,439.65 
$299,596.96 

$7,423.82 
$115,097.81 

$181.18 
$95,753.72 

$50.00 
$100.00 

$1,163,979.61 

10/13/2021 
Billing Reg. 

6,707,460 

$74,044.55 

$255.90 

$540.00 

$1,219.00 

$25,092.50 

$404.27 

$888.26 

$6,636.29 

$109,080.77 

1076 



RICARDO WATER SUPPLY CORP. 
GENERAL 

OCTOBER 2021 
DATE DESCRIPTION CKNO. DEPOSIT DISBURSEMENT BALANCE 
10-01 BEGl1\1NING BALANCE $251,124.21 
10-01 ALFONSO OLIY AREZ #228 OVERPMT OLBP DEB $87.12 $251,037.09 
10-01 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $2,615.71 $253,652.80 
10-01 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $1,942.39 $255,595.19 
10-01 DEBT SERVICE PAYMENT DEP $8,892.00 $264,487.19 
10-02 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $1,300.51 $265,787.70 
10-03 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $619.80 $266,407.50 
10-04 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $4,624.65 $271,032.15 
10-04 ONLil'{E PAYMENTS DEP $1,584.33 $272,616.48 
10-05 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $3,173.74 $275,790.22 
10-05 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $887.81 $276,678.03 
10-05 RICARDO WASTEWATER 4261 $2,648.57 $274,029.46 
10-06 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $2,084.04 $276,113.50 
10-06 EARL ANDERSON #261- MEMBERSHIP DEP $200.00 $276,313.50 
10-06 ESTATE OF L.VILLARREAL #891- RESERVICE DEP $656.11 $276,969.61 
10-06 ONLl1\1E PAYMENTS DEP $904.89 $277,874.50 
10-07 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $3,465.03 $281,339.53 
10-07 ONLl1\1E PAYMENTS DEP $1,019.88 $282,359.41 
10-08 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $4,777.03 $287,136.44 
10-08 NORI MARTl1\1EZ # 1242- TRANSFER FEE DEP $25.00 $287,161.44 
10-08 LIBS ESQIBVEL #573- TRANSFER FEE DEP $25.00 $287,186.44 
10-08 AUSTINBECKER#l070- MEMBERSHIP FEE DEP $200.00 $287,386.44 
10-08 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $3,072.04 $290,458.48 
10-08 CORE & MAIN- REP AIRS 4262 $4,616.78 $285,841.70 
10-08 STEW ART & STEVENSON 4263 $3,809.67 $282,032.03 
10-09 ONLl1\1E PAYMENTS DEP $1,482.80 $283,514.83 
10-10 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $901.44 $284,416.27 
10-11 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $4,197.90 $288,614.17 
10-11 J.D. UNDERGROUND #1280- WATER HAULER DEP $50.00 $288,664.17 
10-11 Ol\'Lll\1E PAYMENTS DEP $1,945.79 $290,609.96 
10-12 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $1,036.17 $291,646.13 
10-12 RICARDO OPERATIONS- FUNDS TRANSFER 4264 $7,000.00 $284,646.13 
10-12 Ol\'LINE PAYMENTS DEP $953.63 $285,599.76 
10-13 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $1,034.47 $286,634.23 
10-13 ONLl1\1E PAYMENTS DEP $2,300.82 $288,935.05 
10-14 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $212.25 $289,147.30 
10-1.4 Ol\'LINE PAYMENTS DEP $994.10 $290,141.40 
10-15 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $534.06 $290,675.46 
10-15 RAQUEL ROSS #1281- MEMBERSHIP DEP $1,310.00 $291,985.46 
10-15 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $1,542.82 $293,528.28 
10-16 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $590.03 $294,118.31 
10-17 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $635.72 $294,754.03 
10-18 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $1,116.28 $295,870.31 
10-18 RALPH AMBROSE INV # R2 l-O 16 DEP $315.00 $296,185.31 
10-18 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP. $1,643.48 $297,828.79 
10-19 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $1,169.06 $298,997.85 



10-19 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $597.34 $299,595.19 
10-20 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $1,442.02 $301,037.21 
10-20 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $1,023.49 $302,060.70 
10-20 POSTMASTER- REPLENISH FUND 4265 $2,000.00 $300,060.70 
10-20 RICARDO WASTEWATER-COLLECTIONS 4266 $3,736.10 $296,324.60 
10-20 VOID- SEPARATED EACH 4267 $0.00 $296,324.60 
10-20 STW A- REP AIRS & MAINT. 4268 $9,172.13 $287,152.47 
10-20 STW A- GEN. MAINT. 4269 $17,721.89 $269,430.58 
10-20 STWA-WATER 4270 $28,447.80 $240,982.78 
10-21 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $1,273.62 $242,256.40 
10-21 VELA, LEE # 1282- MEMBERSHIP DEP $1,310.00 $243,566.40 
10-21 ONLil\TE PAYMENTS DEP $1,234.48 $244,800.88 
10-21 ACH BANK DRAFTS DEP $12,653.06 $257,453.94 
10-21 VOID- NOT NEEDED 4271 $0.00 $257,453.94 
10-22 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $322.83 $257,776.77 
10-22 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $745.16 $258,521.93 
10-23 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $218.49 $258,740.42 
10-24 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $283.07 $259,023.49 
10-25 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $4,426.34 $263,449.83 
10-25 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $331.22 $263,781.05 
10-26 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $445.79 $264,226.84 
10-26 FLORES, ROLANDO #1283- MEMBERSHIP DEP $1,010.00 $265,236.84 
10-26 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $780.72 $266,017.56 
10-27 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $3,048.29 $269,065.85 
10-27 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $591.71 $269,657.56 
10-28 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $1,900.38 $271,557.94 
10-28 DEPOSIT CORRECTION DEP $0.03 $271,557.97 
10-28 O:NLINE PAYMENTS DEP $797.19 $272,355.16 
10-28 GAERTER, DWAYNE ACH DRAFT ACH $47.87 $272,403.03 
10-29 WATER RECEIPTS DEP $1,717.48 $274,120.51 
10-29 DOMINGO CRUZ #686- ACH RETURN $41.00 $274,079.51 
10-29 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $1,295.01 $275,374.52 
10-30 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $453.23 $275,827.75 
10-31 ONLINE PAYMENTS DEP $410.59 $276,238.34 
10-31 INTEREST EARNED DEP $4.73 $276,243.07 

$104,399.92 $79,281.06 



RICARDO WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION 

OPERATIONS 

2021 

DATE DESCRIPTION CK NO. DEPOSITS DISBURSE. BALANCE 

OCTOBER 2021 $941.45 

10-08 CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI- 2 SAMPLES 6658 $34.00 $907.45 

10-08 MCCOY'S 6659 $83.83 $823.62 

10-08 TEXAS EXCAVATION SAFETY SYSTEM 6660 $33.25 $790.37 

10-14 RWSC TRANSFER FROM GENERAL $7,000.00 $7,790.37 

10-20 FIDEL ALVAREZ SR.- MEM. REFUND 6661 $222.06 $7,568.31 

10-20 VOID- NAME MlSSPELLED 6662 $0.00 $7,568.31 

10-20 STAPLES ADVANTAGE-PAPER 6663 $44.60 $7,523.71 

10-20 MlCHAEL ELLIS-1\1EM. REFUND 6664 $100.00 $7,423.71 

10-30 INTEREST EARNED DEP $0.11 $7,423.82 

$7,000.11 $517.74 



T exPool Par1icip"!lt Services 
1001 Texas Avenue, Suite 1150 
Houston, TX 77002 

RICARDO WATER SUPPLY CORP 
GENERAL ACCT 
ATTN CAROLA G SERRATO 
2302 E SAGE ROAD 
KINGSVILLE TX 78363-3328 

TexPool Update 
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Participant Statement 
Statement Period 10/01/2021 · 10/31/2021 
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Customer Service 1-866-TEX-POOL 

Location ID 000077893 

Investor ID 000007578 

The Summary Statement feature, located on the statements tab, allows you to view or download 
one document that summarizes all of your TexPool and TexPool Prime accounts. To include 
additional dates in the summary, select the Custom Summary Statement. 

TexPool Su1.nmar~ 

Pool Name 

Texas Local Government Investment Poo\ 
Tex Pool Prime 

Tota!DollarValue 

Portfolio \ 1 alue 

Pool Name 

Texas Local Government lt1vestrrF..nt Pool 
T exPool Prime 

Total Dollar Value 

Interest Summary 

Pool Name 

Texas Local Government Investment Pool 
Tex Pool Prime 

Total 

11111111111111111 IIIII IIIII IIII IIII 
. S 4 2 ~ -0 

Beginning 
Balance 

$261,960,67 
$117,433.57 

$379,394.24 

Pool/ Account 

449/1370100001 
590/1370100001 

Pool/ Account 

